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Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: May I know 
who has been entrusted with the work 
of aerial survey? Is it the Geological 
Survey or what?

Shri M. M. Das: Geological Survey 
is a different organisation from the 
Survey of India. The two organisa
tions that are entrusted with the work 
of carrying out the aerial survey are: 
the Indian Air Force and Messrs Air 
Survey Company of India (Private) 
Ltd., Dum Dum.

Shri Punnoose: Does it include sur
vey of oil and minerals also?

Shri M. M. Das: So far as petroleum 
and oil exploration is concerned, that 
work is carried out by another Minis
try—the Ministry of Steel, Mines and 
Fuel.

India Office Library
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*118.  ̂ Shri E. M. Rao:
] Shri Ansar Harvant: 
(^Shrimati Mafida Ahmed:

Will the Minister of Education and 
Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether any progress has been 
made in negotiations with the United 
Kingdom regarding India Office 
Library; and

(b) what further action Govern
ment propose to take in the matter?

The Minister of State in the Minis
try of Education and Scientific Re
search (Dr. K. L. Shrimall): (a) No
further development has taken place 
in the matter since Starred Question 
No. 332 on the subject was answered 
in the Lok Sabha on 21st November,
1957.

(b) Further action will be consi
dered in the light of the reply from 
the U. K. Government to our note 
sent to that Government on 10th 
February, 1956.

Shri V. C. Shukla: May I know at 
what level the negotiations are being

carried out, and will the Government 
consider the desirability of taking up 
this matter at a higher level?

Dr. K. L. Shrimall: Yes, Sir; the 
matter is being taken up at the 
highest level.
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Shrimati Maflda Ahmed: May I
know whether it is a fact that the 
British Prime Minister, during his 
last visit to India, had stated that 
according to the British legal opinion 
the India Office Library belongs to 
the United Kingdom?

Dr. K. L. Shrimall: Yes, Sir; that 
statement appeared in the Press. That 
may be the opinion of the British 
Prime Minister. We have our own 
opinion in this matter.

Dalmia Case

*119. Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: Will 
the Minister of Finance be pleased 
to refer to the reply given to 
Starred Question No. 671 on the 26th 
November, 1957 and state at what 
stage is the legal proceedings 
launched against Shri R. K. Dalmia 
in connection with the alleged mis
appropriation of funds of the Bharat 
Insurance Company?

The Deputy Minister of Finance
(Shri B. R. Bhagat): The preliminary 
objections and various revision peti
tions filed by the accused against the 
orders passed by the Additional Dis
trict Magistrate in the case have all 
been rejected. The prosecution has




